

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 17-7171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON, DONALD CARDINAL
WUERL, ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY, and
PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-02554-ABJ

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY, UNITED STATES SENATOR JEFF FLAKE, AND
THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA
CONSCIOUSNESS SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Ryan A. Shores
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8000 (telephone)
(202) 508-8100 (facsimile)
ryan.shores@shearman.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULING, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST, IDENTITY, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. GUIDELINE TWELVE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	7
A. Guideline Twelve Discriminates Against Religion.	7
B. Trinity Lutheran Confirms Guideline Twelve Violates the Free Exercise Clause.	9
C. Forum Analysis Does Not Eviscerate the Free Exercise Clause	12
II. GUIDELINE TWELVE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE	15
A. Guideline Twelve is not “Neutral.”	16
B. Guideline Twelve is not “Generally Applicable.”	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 5, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>CLS v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	12
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	7, 11
<i>Midrash Shepardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7, 9, 10, 11

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....21

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....13

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb *et seq.*.....24

Other Authorities

A Charlie Brown Christmas (CBS television broadcast Dec. 9, 1965)6, 23

Douglas Laycock, *Religious Liberty, Hearing before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary*, 106TH CONG., 1ST SESS. 72 (Sep. 9, 1999)9

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collins, *Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion*, 95 NEB. L. REV. 1 (2016).....16, 19, 20

MATTHEW 28.....9

Metro Ad Slammed as “Sexist,” “Offensive,” NBC WASHINGTON, Dec. 4, 2013, <https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/Shoes-Metro-Ad-Slammed-as-Sexist-Offensive-234457061.html>22

U.S. CONST. AM. 18
